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MAR 2 21983

License: 40-18139-01
Dockot: 30-14557

Alliance of Architects and Engineers
ATTN: E. Dallas Wasserburger

1

822 Main Street |

Rapid City, South Dakota 57701

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of March 2,1988, in response to our letter and |

Ithe attached Notice of Violation dated February 9, 1988. We have reviewed your

reply and find it responsive to the concerns raised in our Notice of Violation,
1
'

except in the area of corrective steps that will be taken to avoid further

violations. We will review the implementation of your corrective actions,

including actions you have taken to avoid further violations, during a future
!,

inspection to determine that full compliance has been achieved and will be

maintained.

Sincerely, j

Orloinal Signed By:
WILUAM L FISHER

William L. Fisher, Chief
Nuclear Materials and Emergency

Preparedness ' anch

cc: I
'

South Dakota Radiation Control Program Director

bcc w/ letter fr licensee:
DMB - Origin (IE-07)
R. Martin
R. Bangart
R. E. Hall
W. L. Fisher
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March 2, 1988
|

__

Mr. William L. Fisher
Nuclear Regulatcry Commission Region IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive - Suite 1000
Arlington, TX 76011

RE: Notice of Violation - Docket 30-14557 N [ Y
License: 40-18139-01

Dear Mr. Fisher:

This letter is a response to the Notice of Violation dated February 9,
1988, which we received from your of' ice. Our response to each of the
six violations is as follows:

1. Personnel in our firm recall writing a letter to amend our license
to reflect moving our permanent office location from Spearfish,
South Dakota, to Rapid City, South Dakota. However, we cannot
find this letter. Since your visit, we have requested an
amendment to our license. The letter and the backup information
is enclosed. We expect to be in compliance within 30 days of the
date on the letter.

2. Again, as stated above, we thought we had amended our license to
reflect changing the designated radiation protection officer.
However, since your inspection, we have requested an amendment to
our license. The request is attached, and we expect to be in
compliance by the end of March.

3. We were not aware of the requirement that when we send our Troxler

3411-B pauge in for service, we must have a copy of Servicing
Company s license in our files. Since your inspection, we have
requested a copy of Nuclear Testing Services license, which we
have enclosed.

4. Our firm has inadvertently not kept any formal records of
inventory for our sealed sources. However, to perform a leak
test, both sources must be wiped and unofficially inventoried.
Since your inspector informed us we were not keeping proper
records, starting February 1, 1988, we will start our record of
inventory and will note on this record the inventory performed the
same date as the leak tests we have performed. Enclosed is our
record On inventory.

S

g, M Sob +Wl5fG W.
>
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Mr. William L. Fisher
: Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV

March 2, 1988 Page 2

'

5. Enclosed is a copy of all of our leak test records. We are
missing records between April 26, 1983, to March 28, 1984, to
March 28, 1984, to April 24, 1985. April 24, 1985, and June 10,
1906, and June 10, 1986, to July 31, 1987.

The company does not use our Troxler Moisture-Density Gauge ia ;

winter months, between October and April, because construction is |

halted due to cold weather, and the gauge is in storage and leak
tests are not required when the gauge is in storage. This is why
there are no leak test records for the above time periods. We i

always perform a leak test prior to its use in the spring. |
however, in 1987, the gauge was used for a short period of time .

prior to the leak test being performed. Our company will, in the |
future, perform a leak test biannually to assure we are in I

compliance with our License Condition 13. Our most recent test is !
'

February 10, 1988.

6a and 6b. We were not aware that we were required to have in our
files a copy of Troxler's Performance Test Records on our Troxler
case, or a copy of the performance test record on each source
design in our files. Since your inspection, we have requested
from Troxler a copy of these test records for our files. A copy 4

of each is included with this letter.
We hope this letter has addressed each of the violations. If you have )
any questions, please call. i

|

Sincerely.

ALLIANCE OF ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS

!4.

E. allas Wasserburger E)L.S. .

kc

Enclosures 1

. - - . - . _ _ . . _ _ .
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February 16, 1988

Ms. Joy Marshall
V. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region 4
611 Ryan Plaza Drive - Suite 1000
Arlington, TX 76011

RE: License Amendment No. 2
License No. 40-18139-01 . . -

Dear Ms. Marshall:

This letter is our request for an amendment to the above referenced NRC
License. An amendment is required because we have moved our office
headquarters from Spearfish, South Dakota, to Rapid City, South Dakota.
The following changes should be amended on the license:

'

No. 2: Change license address to 822 Main Street,
Rapid City, South Dakota 57701

| No. 16: Change address to 822 Main Street, Rapid City,
l South Dakota 57701
|

| No. 12: Change the Radiation Safety Officer from D. L. Bjerke
i

to E. Dallas Wasserburger. Mr. Bjerke is now in charge
of our Watertown, South Dakota, office. Delete the

| names of Winston Sharn and Donald Jacobson from the
, -list.'of employees whe. are licensed.because they.no-

., ~ .
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We have also enclo' sed :a floor planiof, our bu'ilding/ showing''.th'e "storage.
,

i
~

.JAl so' e n cl o s ed ii s' a:'ich e c k' f or $ 60 '.f 6r ' f.he "2
~

' area'.for theiTroxles 3411-B.'-
'- " *amendment. fee.- ,~!*' ' -<

. .

..e. ..
. ,-

.

' W"e would appreciate'your. response to this as soon as possible. If you

have any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely.

ALL NCE OF ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS
.c

,/
..E. Dallas W sserburger, .E..and L.S. ~

.

;-Enclosures'. .
'
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BRADY CONSULTANTS, INC.

l 'i''

A(,
,

EAS SUCCESSPULLY COMPLETED THE TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC. J
v TRAINING COURSE FOR THE USE OF NUCLEAR TESTING EQUIPMENT.,. .. ,

.

q SUBJ2 CTS INCLUDED IN THIS COURSE WERE AS .FOLLOWS: I pv ',.
*( h); Radiological Safetu _}

1 1. Principlea and practices of radiation 5. Radioactivity measuremant standardization 64s.y h protection. and monitoring techniques and& i,

'ff- 2. Leak teat *ng procedures. instruments. 8m~

z Nij' 3. Mathematica and calculations basic to G. Accident and incident procedures. Qlf '.f'5 ' the use and measurement of 7. Procedures for nuclear gauge storage ). vt% radioactivity. and transportation. M;

4. Biological effects of radiation. B. General acfety precautions.,

. Gauge Operation ? I

? Y'Y? '1. Instrwnent theom 4. Field application
b *k 4'2. Operating procedures S. Gauge calibration

'
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BANNER ASSOCIATES, INC. h'5h
- IIAS SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED TiiE NU' CLEAR TESTING SERVICES TRAINING ,

O'?
COURSE FOR Tile USE OF NUCLEAR TESTING EQUIPMENT. g

Subjects included in this course were as follows: f[.y

hRADIOIDGICAL SAFETY,c
c 1. Principles and practices of radiation S. Radioactivity measurement standardization C.t 'O'

C-ry. ' DnprotWon. and monitoring techniques andv,

Cf.

j 9,C 2. Leak +1ng procedures. instruments.
3. Matheraatics and calculations basic to 6. Accident and incident procedures. C.M' ,

C.-
C: -Q,

the use and measurement of 7. Procedures for nuclear gauge storage
.Cradioactivity. and transportation.

, O.C 4. Biological effects of radiation. 8. General safety precautions. C .' ' .O, , , ,

ON 'OO GAUGE OPERATION

1. Ins ^rument theon 4. Field application
2. Operating procedoru S. Gauge calibration y,g

,,
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HAS SUCCESSPULLY COMPLETED THE TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC.
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S'JBJECTS INCLUDED IN THIS COURSE WERE AS FOLLdWS: '
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Radiological Safety
'h N. ,Q: Radioactivity measurement standardization
|)hh._ N) ; . -
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Principics and practices of radiation and monitoring techniques and
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.f. k'I protection. ins trwnents.
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and transportation.-C .

radioactivity. Cencrat safety precautions. _
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L 4. Biological effects of radiation. &f~s .,
Gauga Operation _
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' Gs how To USE THis
roa ALLIANCE OF ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS '"?" /[4'Cg44Q LETTER To SAVE Ti?.*E.

822 Main St. frr* c' *'"' r**' "P't ;a 'h' sas:' t e fo ~. The n m o.1

Rapid City, So. Dakota 57701 the wh te copy to ts c,d leep the p;nk copf for your i fes.
vo< n > =.. is. ,3 e no, . o,a .. n 83<. n.,o-i..,AW-

Mr. h'asserburger
_.

_ _ _ _ - _ . . _ . . _ _ , . _ , .

--
_. - .- .

.,

_ _ _ ,

wEi January 27, 1968

As requested, I have enclosed a copy of our N.R.C. License No. 43-17936-01
for your records, to cover the repair ti o when ths gauge was in our possession.

A furthe check of our file for the repair service on your gauge s/n 5436,
indicates that a leak test was not taken a'. that time.

Good luck with your inspection follow up, and if NTS can be of further
service please let ce know.

.

Best regards,

[['pd nTS

.

. _ . . . _
. . . . . . . _ . . . . . . . . . , . . - _ . . _ . _ . _

-
. . _ _ . . - _ _ . . . _ . , _ = _

_ _ . . _ _ _ _ - _ . . .
_ _. - _ . __ . _ _ _ _

_ _ _ _ _ . . .

DATE:

8Y
s...

-

..- .. -- . . . . . .. ,_. . ._... . . .. . . . . .. . _ . . . . . _ _ , . . . , , . _ . . . . . . . , . . . _O -
.hs.Wh%e-,.,_ pw .e . uae e W_.h

_ _ , _ . . _ , , , .
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gl . El
q! MATERIALS LICENSE Amendment No. 04 ;pj

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (Public bw 93-438) and Title 10, lh-

Ig Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter I, Parts 30,31,32,33,34,35,40 and 70, and in reliance on statements and representations !p,
q heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, acquire, possess, and transfer byproduct, ;I
( source, and special nuclear material designated below; to use such material for the purpose (s) and at the place (s) designated below; to j
i deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations of the applicable Part(s);and to i'
% import such byproduct and source material. This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the i

i Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations and orders of the Nuclear Regulatory |'
.q! Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below. I

:1! Ucensee in accordance wit.n application datea {i
l March 31, 1983i i,

ii i'

j 1. Nuclear Testing Services 3. Ucense number 43-17936-01 is amended in I
:pIj its entirety to read as follows: ;

1, l'
1515 South Major Street j1

1|2' Salt Lake City, Utah 84115 4. Expiration date July 31, 1988

1|.3 S. Docket or 030-13675
. *
ji

f Reference No.
f

1 6. Byproduct, source, and/or 7. Chemical and/or physical 8. Maximum amount that licensee k
11 special nuclear material form may possess at any one ttrne b

Ilj under this license

|$s|! A. Cesium 137/ Americium 241 A. Combined sealed sources A. Not to exceed
i (Troxler Dw 10 millicuries

j! Revision B)g. A-100281,1 < of Cesium 137 I
li and 50 milli- |
li curies of I

<

l Americium 241

['
|',per source

l

1|!
8. Cesium 137 8. Sealed sources B. Not to exceed

1 (Troxler Owg. A-102112) 10 millicuries P
l per source ,3j

N C. Americium 241 C. Sealed neutron sources C. Not to exceed
h (TroxlerDwg.A-102451) 50 millicuries
[ per source
; E,i

h
v x
4 :
; f

|

0 I
m

;
;

$

t *'A
i!|
h
, ,

|'920MWE /5p !?

m /, ,

- _ _ _ _ _ _.-n
._.

. -- ---
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~

MATERIALS LICENSE i
' ' '

0 0-13675 !SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET

N

Amendment No. 04 $1

'd Ii
4
g D. Cesium 137/ Americium 241 D. Combinea sealed sources D. Not to exceed 10 i

R (Campbell Pacific Model millicuries of
,4, CPN-131) Cesium 137 and i*l 50 millicuries I

| of Americium 241 ,

g per suurce
|

N .

1 E. Cesiua 137 E. Sealed sources (Campbell E. flot to excecd 10 i
4 Pacific Model CPN-131) millicuries per ;

| source

!, F. IAmericium 241 F. Scaled neutron sources F. f;ot to exceed 50
I

q! (Campbell Pccific Model millicuries per
Nj CPH-131) source |I

|l 9. Authorized use |

|i A. For use in Troxler flodel 2401, 2402, 2451, or 2452 gauges for moisture / density g
g raeasurements, demonstration, and training, g
E E

ff. D. and C. For use in Troxler Model 3400 series gauges for moisture / density I

{{ measurements, demonstration, and training. .|
C. For use in Troxler Model 3205, 3215, 3216, 3217, and 3218 gauges for |||jg nioisture/ density measurements, demonstration, and training. |g

9; it
4| D. For use in Campbell Pacific Model B(R) series gauges for moisture / dens 1t, ;E

[ measurements, demonstration, and training.

E. and F. For use in Campbell Pacific tbdel 11C series gauges for moisture / density |||
g measurements, demonstration, and training. g
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License num. Ei

g,

~

MATERIALS LICENSE Doe m
?'675

"
SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 03 13

11 )1g Amendment 110. 04 3
4| M
i ji
5
g C0fiDITI0!iS |
4
4 10. Licensed material may be used at 1515 South Eajor Street, Salt Lake City, Utah; I
i 1540 Smily Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah, and at temporary job sites of the licensee I

.| anywhere in the United States where the U. S. fluclear Regulatory Commission
g maintains jurisdiction for regulating the use of licensed material. |
1 :

4 11. The licensee shall comply with the provisions of Title 10, Chapter 1, Code of I

L Federal Regulaticns, Part 19 "f;otices, Instructions and Reports to Workers; !
j Inspections" and Part 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiction." .

| 12. Licensed material shall be used by, or under the supervision and in the !
g physical presence of, Donald C. liuir, Dannie K. Pollock, Dannie J. Pollock,

|N1 Joseph L. Leatham, or individuals who have completed the training program '

1 described in the attachment to the licensee's letter dated January 24, 1980.
1
# 13. A. (1) Each sealed source containing licensed material, other than
j hydrogen-3, with a half-life greater than 30 days and in any form |
j other than gas shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination at !

1 intervals not to exceed 6 months. In the absence of a certificate lp
:1 from a transferor indicating that a test has been made niithin 6 months 9
1 prior tc the transfer, a sealed. source received from another personj ,

shall not be put into use until tested. |,

(2) The periodic icak test required by this condition dces not apply i

1 to sealed sources that are stored and not being used. The !
1 sources excepted from this test shall be testeu for leakage j

:1 prior to any use or transfer to another person unless they have i
i been leak tested within 6 months prior to the date of use or
!j

i

ftransfer.
.1 i
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U.S. F 'LE AR CEGULOTORY COMMISSION 'g*

4|'gnero,msnA
gj g,gg 4 g, q ,,cg3

License nurn.s li
!

41 43-17936-01 !!
*

:4j MATERIALS LICENSE ;hooeg,i o, g,r ,,nc numde,

ij SUPPLEMENTARY SHEET 030-13675 !
h

4 E:(j |5
'

i' Amendment flo. 04 jg
4 ji
i E

I
4 n
g B. The test shall be capable of detecting the presence of 0.005 Ig

i microcurie of radioactive material on the test sanple. The test i
i sample shall be taken from the sealed source or from the surfaces of I

| the device in which the sealed source is permanently mounted or ;I
stored on which one might expect contamination to accumulate.

. ||
,| Records of leak test results shall be kept in units of microcuries Iq g

1, and maintained for inspection by the Commissicn. I
I

d' li
1| C. If the test reveals the presence of 0.005 microcurie or more of |I
% removable contamination, the licensee shall imeaiately withdraw the 'I

|i sealed source frou use and shall cause it to be decontaninated and |
q! repaired or to be disposed of in accordance with Comission g

f regulations. A report shall be filed within 5 days of the test with i

1|
the V. S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission, Region IV, 611 Ryan Plaza i1

Dr., Suite 1000, Arlington, Texas 76011, describing the equipment I

j involved, the test results, and the corrective action taken.
|

l D. The licensee is authorized to collect leak test samples in accordance
3 with the procedures described in the licensee's application dated llarch 23, 'i
1 1983, for analysis by Troxler. Alternatively, leak test samples may be ||
7 collected and/or analyzed by other persons specifically authorized by the 1

:j Commission or an Agreement State to, perform such services. l

)!
14. Sealed sources containing licensed material shall not be opened or removec' |

j from source rods by the licensee. ;

:f |, . _ _ __ . _ _ --.._

:$ 15''. The licensee is authorized to perform repairs and naintenance_on,.the l 1
*

; .

1 moisture / density gauges, including removal of the source rods from.the. gauges,rin' I

;j, accordance with the licensee's _l,etter, dated ' June 21, 1982y ' |
:f |

'f ii
1 !
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| MATERIALS LICENSE 93-17936-01-

{ sUPPLEMENTAR Y SHE ET De or R
301367YS

"

I

| Amendment No. 04
-

$. h G ,: .u.,, .3
g ;

.

g-, 16. The licensee shall conduct a physical inventory every 6 months to account for !

|l|
| all sealed sources received and possessed under the license. The records of the

inventories shall be maintained for 2 years from the date of the inventory forj,

| inspection by the Commission, and shall include the quantities and kinds of byproduct*
material, manufacturers' names and model numbers, location of sealed sources and4

gj the date of the inventory.
il t

di 17. The licensee may transport licensed material or deliver licensed material to ali carrier for transport in accordance with the provisions of Title 10, Code ofI
i Federal Regulations, Part 71, "Packaging of Racioactive flaterial for Transportf and Transportation of Radioactive Material Under Certain Conditions."

r|R 18. Except as specifically provided othenvise by this license, the licensee shall
N

S| possess and use licensed material described in Items 6, 7, and 8 of this
:license in accordance with statements, representations, and procedures

|{i
|! contained in application dated liarch 23, 1983, and letters dated January 24, 1980, I

g and June i'l, 198E. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission's regulations shall govern
|g the licensee's statements in applications or letters, unless the statements

q are more restrictive than the regulations, l;
ij,
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Leak Test Analysis,,

NOTES, , ,

Racionuclide: Removable Activity 1. Follow procedures as defined in
Source Serial:-CC2514/CAAlg your leak test kit instructions,

Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the baginst. Model: 3A11-B
inst. Sstial: --5436 label with required information

n uCi n UCI where applicable. Seal the filterDate of Wipe: _9/12/79 paper in the plastic bag. Place
e

,
.-

f?.*"N^'// the plastic bag and this form inIndividuaPs Name:
'U (2- the pre addressed envelope.Telephone:

Certification 3. Removable activity will be re.
ported in pCl. A value of "0" sPLEASE TYPE oR PRINT LEGIBLY - Date o/17/70 IndlCates less than .00005 pCl. 4

THIS IS YoVR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL ' ' - ~ '

4. Federal and state regulations b
require that sealed sources be SE
removed from service and re. N
ports filed if removable activity C,

is greater than .005 pCl.
* Brady Consultants, Inc. 5. Due to the potential hazard,
. P.O. Box A Troxler recommends that an

Spearfish, South Dakota 57783 additional wipe be made if re.
movable activity exceeds .0005*
P CI.

6. You will be notified by telephone
collect if the test yields greater

. Troxiu Eiscirome Laeoratories,lnc.. P O. Box 12057, Research Triangfe Park, N.c. 27709 919 t549 8661 Telex 579474 than .001 PCI removable activity.

. . . , - . - . ~j so-
-

TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC.
POST OFFICE BOX 12057

RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, N. C. 27709

LEAK TEST REPORT

CUSTOMER: Brady Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box A
Spearfish, South Dakota 57783

DATE OF TEST __ 01-16-79

i

|
!

SOURCE GAUGE
RESULTS(10-12 curies)SERIAL NO. tf0 DEL SERIAL NO. ALPHA i BETA / GAMMA

CC2511/CAA1 561 3411-B 5436 0 0

_

__

..h

y - - - ,- .,,g- , , , . y y w -- -++ - 9
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LeakTest Analysis NOTES
1. Follow procedures as defined in

; F3adionuclide:_b J41 O / d. Removable Activity your leak test kit instructions.
I ource Serial:lt 26 sl N 148 Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bagS

Inst. Model. M.t| - R label with required information
O uci where applicable. Seal the filter.

in.st. Serial: % ky o uCi paper in the plastic bag. Place
Date of Wipo: h/* the plastic bag and this form in

p % b (9homd2c_G the pre addressed envelope.Individual's Name: Du h^
Telephone: M if' %-- Certification 3. Removable activity will be,,re,;

ported in pCl. A value of 0 .

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY - Date. 'Q . p.} - S l Indicates less than .00005 uCl. $
4 Federal and state regulations f.

THIS IS YouR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL require that sealed sources be S
'-

~

removed from service and re- g
orts filed if removable activity

6@cy Ludh LTM6 [A fs greater than .005 pCl.,
5. Due to the potential hazard,

65, , (o L ce , 'I k4 P Troxler recommends that an*

O O' OV A
additional wipe be made if re-
movable activity exceeds .0005*

qL' J n G . A h 4 5 7.M u CI.,
6. You will be notified by telephone'

collect if the test yields greater
than .001 PCI removable activity.

Troxist Electronic Labora'orMs,Inc..P.O. Box 12057.Research Triangle Park, N.C.27709 9191549 8661 Telex 579474
i. r-citow procedures as defined in

_ ,,,,,,, , . ... . . t w, n i t na M 61
. .............y

yourleak test kit instructions.
Inst. Model: M il -g; - Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bag
inst. S3 rial: NM [') label with required information ,

U CI (. / uCi where applicable. Seal the filter' Date of Wipe: o /N /&?
Individual,s Name:- % y, h t- [ 'p ,

- paper in the plastic bag. Placeio , .

the plastic bag and this form inR' ''' Affd.& the pre-addressed envelope.Telephone:(GcW) NL- 26 u. :
Certification 3. Removable activity will be re-

- E' y forted in uCl. A value of
"0" .aPLEASE TYPE oR PRINT LEGIBLY - Dat -

THis IS YouR RETURN ADoRESS LABEL - *

4. Federal and state regulations 3
require that sealed sources be $2
removed from service and re- 0:
ports filed if removable activity 0*

is greater than .005 pCl.
' f$ lu D } Ce,3 e ci m:.1 ) 7'A~ 5. Due to the potential hazard,

Troxler recommends that an*,
P c. h,t% A additional wipe be made if re-

SyFeul , Scm a htT,+ 57763 Qable activity exceeds .0005*

6. You will be notified by telephone
collect if the test yields greater

T'oxi"Elsetronic Laboratories,Inc. P.o. Bos 12057. Research Triangle Park. N.C.27709 9191549 8661 Telex 579474 than .001 uCi removable activlty.

Radionuclide: 1
_

u n z u. ,-u i u y o a NOTES
Removable Activity 1. Follow procedures as defined in

Source Serial: Cc2511/cAAIg61 yourleak test kit instructions.
Inst. M odel: 34 ll-R ' Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bag

-
label with required informationInst. Serial- 54.% O uCI p uCi where applicable. Seal the filterDate of Wipe: R j32. j Po

-

#,r paper in the plastic bag. PlaceIndividual's Name: dad SMM
Telephone: (fas_)_dA 2 2G54 MpUEM8h the plastic bag and this form in*

the pre addressed envelope.
Certification 3. Removable activity will be re-
:, orted in uCl. A value of "0"

PLEASE TYPE oR PRINT LEGIBLY - Date: 'A '

ndICates less than.00005 uCl.
.
<

THIS IS YouR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL 4. Federal and state regulations i
require that sealed sources be !
removed from service and re. A

Ce ports filed if removable activity

SRADs/ C.oM S U LT&t s' 'Cu--
~ '

, 5.Du t e po en al hazard,,

R a Bc,x A Troxler recommends that an.
additional wipe be made if re-

GreAf.FIStt, % M A WTA 5-7 % 3 movable activity exceeds .0005,
u Cl.

6. You will be notified by telephone
collect if the test yields greater

Tr m., nemano. i ..,~ ~. e~. o n .,. . om .-. . ,,.o. . . . - -.m ~e - .- - ~ , . - .- . oen tw "m - ~ * i - - a " ""



30uTcuve.i __ utan won iuwow - .._

Inst.Model; f 411 R wnere applicable. Seal the filterd UCig g' O. U Ci paper in the plastic bag. PlaceInt.t. Sniel:
Dab of Wip3: / c w 6 - i:2- the plastic bag and this form in

the pre. addressed envelope. p/

Individual's Name: __ c7 ' - Ue_

c z
Telephone: Certification)

3. Removable activity will be re-
ported inuCi. A value of "0" 5
indicatesless than .00005 LCl.

2
/d-/b _ 4. Federal and state regulations

O
Date:

PLE ASE TYPE oR PRINT LEGlBLY -
-

THIS IS YoVR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL require that sealed sources be
removed from service and re-

00Iu ifs re erth
* AZ) #N2/ 6 'M '

5. Due to the potential hazard,,

Troxler recommends that an
fd- M 37 additional wipe be made if re-ge

gable activity exceeds .0005*

d f 7,7 7 ]
. .e. 6. You willbe notified by telephone

collect if the test yields greater
than .001 PCI removable activity.

579474

TroCr Electronic Laboratodes.Inc . P.o. 00:12057, Research Tria.ngte Parli. N.C 277C9 919/549 8661 Telen
'

. . - . /
LeakTest Analysis NOTES

1. Follow procedures as defined in
Radionuclide: Am 241 $ (a 13'l

Removable Activity your leak test kit instructions.
Source Serial: CC-Eit ch -in a Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bag

Inst. Model- 74tt g label with required information
' where applicable. Seal the filter

Inst. Serial: 5436 O UCi O UCi paper in the plastic bag. Place
Date of Wipe: 4/75/ 4 b M gthgD

-

3. Removable activity will be re-

' the plastic bag and this form in
the pre addressed envelope.j Individual's Name: PM hetL

,

& j
| Telephone: 4c< - M L E 56 Certification ported in uCl. A value of "0"

/ / /4 /M/ [V indlCates less than .00005 pCl.4-
PLE ASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY -

Date; 4. Federal and state regulations
i THIS IS YouR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL require that sealed sources be

# '

* '

removed from service and re-
ports filed if removable activity

8 2.Acq CoM ATMT5' %c is greater than .005 pCl.'. 5. Due to the potential hazard,
. 5A Coto. S L%. Troxler recommends that an

,

additional wipe be made if re-
. movable activity exceeds .0005F o, SN: 7"I*

5 J W .3 p Cl.
69m9 p issq SuT@ hc'rA 6. You will be notified by telephone*

collect if the test yields greater
than .001 PCI removable activity.

27709 9191549 6C61 Teler 579474
Troxlif Electronte Laborat ones.inc., P.o. Bon 12057, Research Triang!e Park. N C

'
- _ - _ _ _

- _ - _ _
_ _. _ _ _

l

LeakTest Analysis NOTES
., 1. Follow procedures as defined in,

Radionuclide: b 241 i (a l i ~1 Removable Activity your leak test kit instructions.
Source Serial: LL 2o/ c n I si Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bag
Inst. Model: M i l - g, label with required information

A A
'/ u Ci U L Ci where applicable. Seal the filterinst * Serial *- %R

Date of Wipe: N / i 'l / . .! paper in the plastic bag. Place
~

the plastic bag and this form inIndividual's Name: h- hN-
A/* . _ A(%' the pre addressed envelope.Telephone: 4n N t 20 4

Certificati'dn 3. Removable activity will be re-
ported in uCl. A value of "0"

/0 />/
/,

.

.) / LL Indicates less than .00005 uCl. *

PLEASE TYPE oR PRINT LEGIBLY - Date:
/ ' ' 4. Federal and state regulations f

THIS IS YoVR RETURN AboRESS LABEL require that sealed sources be !

removed f rom service and re. f
'

GOOj b 1.e a # Tu. ports filed if removable activity
is greater than .005 uCi.. '

* 'J w Cv w o tv 9 5. Due to the potential hazard,,

Troxler recommends that an
* P* Ov A additional wipe be made if re-

movable activity exceeds .0005

b ??Mi >\d % i .s % M r T nr y1W$ U Cf.*

A vn., u,ill ha notiflod hv t AlenhnnR*
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- ;,_,_ ' ym ieaKTEsTmTmarm~ ~

Source Serial: v 1 M / 4 1 - l'jc | Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bag
label with required information-

' Inst. M odel: 34 l t -

where applicabl3. Seal thu filter'

I'nst* SeriaP' 6'4 h L Ci LCi'

paper in the plastic bag. Place
Date of Wipe: h/4 ( ,

.

the plastic bag and this form in'

Individual's Name: D G:b- ~,'C', '.- ' J l/ ',', W '4- - the pre addressed envelope.
'

3. Removable activity will be re .;Telephone: (tM L41 16 'A k Certification * ' ported in uCl. A value of "0" 2
<~ ~'

Date: _'4'/4 c /c' indicates less than .00005 pCl.
4. Federal and state regulations 9

V
PLE ASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGISLY - a-

-QHIS IS YouR RETURN AcoRESS LABEL- require that sealed sources be
_ removed from service and re O

ports filed if removable activity
is greater than .005 uCl.e

5. Due to the potential hazard,' .

'

A41(.e._, c/ Troxter recommends thet an*
additional wipe be made if re-

h. () , h y J '") movable activity exceeds .0005'

U Cl.g/M M s5' '72/' 3* 6. You willbe notified by telephone
/ collect if the test yields greater'

than .001 UCI removable activity." '

Truhr Electrome Laboratories.Inc . P o. Boa 11057, Research Tnang!e Park, N C. 27709 919!549 6661 Telex 579474

Leak Tes nalysis NOTES
:1. Follow procedures as defined inRemovable Activity your leak test kit instructions.Radionuclide: 2. Fill out this form and the bagSource Serial: 40-2511/47-1561 Beta Gamma Alpha ,

3411 !abel with required information
Inst.Model: where applicable. Seal the filter5436 UCi uCi paper in the plastic bag. Placeinst * Serial:
Date of Wipe: 3/27/84 the plastic bag and this form in

/
M i R the pre addressed envelope., Individual's Name-

Telephone: Certification ,)
-

3. Removable activity will be re-
dported In uCi. A value of "0"

R.O.#23254 [ ,92 " / Indicates less than .00005 pCl. z,

4. Federal and state regulations 6PLE ASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY -
gagg

THis is YoVR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL require that sealed sources be iE
Oremoved from service and re-

ports filed if removable activity
is greater than .005 uCl.| ,

5. Due to the potential hazard,
* Troxler recommends that an

BRADY CONSULTANTS, INC. additional wipe be made if re-
movable activity exceeds .0005'

U Cl.Spearfish, SD 6. You will be notified by telephonee

collect if the test yields greater
than .001 PCi removable activity.

Tronier Electrome Leoratones,Inc .P.o. Bon 12057, Research Tnangle Park. N C. 27709 9191549 8661 Tete 579474

--
- -_ __

___ _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _

LeakTest Analysis NOTES

( ', 1. Follow procedures as defined in
Radionuclide: / Removable Activity your leak test kit instructions.
Source Serial: WI -tW///s 7-u6 / Beta G?mma Alpha 2. Fih out this form and the bag
Inst. Model: 3(/ // label with required information

: Inst. Serial- Sv'3' b UCi L Ci where applicable. Seal the filter
Date of Wipe: y-/6 y ~ paper in the plastic bag. Place

'

q
the plastic bag and this form in

Individual's Name: the pre addressed envelope.
Telephone: 6 M -- (o "2 - O

Certification (/ 3. Removable activity will be re. .a
ported in uCl. A value of "0" 4

2
indicates less than .00005 LCi.,.

PLE ASE TYPE oR PRINT LEGlBLY - Da t e: - _ 4. Federal and state legulations $
THIS l$ YoUR RETURN AoDRESS LABEL a'require that sealed sources be

removed f rom service and re. O
ports filed if removable activity
is greater than .005 LCi.*4 g j ggdjp 5. Due to the potential hazard,

e

* Troxler recommends that an
/M A p g q' 7 additional wipe be made i,f re..



Source Serial: 4W TmL your teax test laiu mst ructions.
Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bag'in st. Mbdel: 84//#r label with required information*Init' Serial' 54 W, n

, S , l''8 _ uCi 1/ L Ci where applicable. Seal the filter
Date of Wipe: paper in the plastic bag. Place~-

C r D,e hM the plastic bag and this form inIndividual's Name: f
Telephone: G15- W z 4 17o N M .d

,

the pre addressed envelope..d
Certification [ 3. Removable activity will be re ;'

ported in uCl. A value of "0" <
PLE ASE TYPE OR PRINT LEG'BLY - Date- Q~ _

4. Federal and state regulations 9
indicates less than .00005 LCi. E

THis iS vouR RETURN ADDF ESS LADEL
require that sealed sources be c:
removed from service and re O

p*hpcb t %ee ports filed if removable activity* I4.t A ttc O F QU is greater than .005 uCi.
f A* gh 5. Due to the potential hazard,

p* p'W
*

67Z lA AtN SMF & ,4 6 Troxler recommends that an
Dfd , [iT7 O u m D R o74 D FEB19@ Q additional wipe be made if re-

o rn w movable activity exceeds .0005/

ko g,M; C
. 5 W 22 u CI.S77ot

, M. BJ You wil! 5e notified by telephone
gigs @ p collect if the test yields greater

Troular Eie:tronic Laborator es,inc P o Bo s 12057, Research Triang'e Park. N.c. 27709 919!5%1 T@;7dS5 . \y than .001 PCI removable activity.
.:7 nrincW

_-

LeakTest Analysis NOTES
1. Follow procedures as defined in

I 'ionuclide: C5-137-AM241BE -
Removable Activity your leak test kit instructions.

_ SA35CC-2511-CAA-1561 Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form und the bagSource Serial:
Inst. M odel: 3411-B label with required information

Inst Serial-- 5436 O uCl C-- uCi where applicable. Seal the filter
- paper in t,he plastic bag. Place

Date of Wipe: 7-20-87 the plastic bag and this form in*

Individual's Name: Roy Deibert [ the pre. addressed envelope.
t o*A-Telephone: (605) 342-9470 3. Removable activity will be re ;(Certification ported in uCl. A value of "0" z

1 ~ ~3 1 * O indicatesless than .00005 uCi. 5
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY ~ Date: 4. F.ederal an.1 state regulations E
THIS IS YoVR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL ,'- require tha'; sealed sources be o

removed from service and re-
ports filed if removable activity

Alliance of Architects and Engineers is greater than .005 uCl..

822 Main Street 5. Due to the potential hazard,
Rapid City, South Dakota 57701 Troxler re:ommends that an*

additional wipe be made if re-
movable activity exceeds .0005*

U Cl.j 6. You will be notified by telephone*

collect if the test yields greater
than .001 PCI removable activity.

Tromer Eie:tronic Laeorator,es.ine . P o. so 12o57. nesearch TrianG!w Park, N C 27709 9191549 6081 Tele 579474

LeakTest Analysis NOTES
i 1. Follow procedures as defined in

Radionuclide: .
Removable Activity your leak test kit instructions.>Source Serial:4c Mllll46; Beta Gamma Alpha 2. Fill out this form and the bag

A tabet with required informationInst. Model: 54if - i
Inst. Se rial- < D. 6 uCi - U U Ci where applicable. Seal the filter

. paper in the plastic bag. Place
Date of Wipe: f/ci / PL / the plastic bag and this form inIndividual's Name: $ Gy A6_. MdO the pre addressed envelope.
Telephone: /m < / 24 2 2.M 6 - /

/
~ Certification / 3. Removable activity will be re a<ported in uCi. A value of "0"

E/C ~ [j (n/- ~
4. Federal and state regulations $

jndicates f ess than .00005 LCi.
PLEASE TvPE oR PRINT LEGIBLY - Date;

THIS is YoVR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL require that sealed sources be 0:
removed from service and re O
ports filed if removable activity

I"7pc[3,7Jah- is greater than .005 uCl.:-. _A LLt M c. fi- eG /\ p.c tht Sc_tt gj,'iA Due to the potential hazard.
*

e1 5''

p*, g"6 y.7 Troxler recommends that an*

JUN 131986 additional wipe be made if re.
* movable activity exceeds .0005

QcA (r_f(s A G. 517 3.3 I om-
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INVENTORY-

TR0XLER MODEL 3411-B
SERIAL N0. 5436

MANUFACTURED BY TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES

............................................................... .............

SOURCE SOURCE LOCATION INVENTORY
DATE 8 MILLICURIE 40 MILLICURIE OF DONE

CESIUM 137 AMERICIUM-241 TR0XLER BY
........,= .................. .................... .............. .............
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TR0XLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC.
P.O. BOX 12057, CORINALLIS ROA0

RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709, U.S.A.
Telephone 919/549-8661, Cable Troxelec, Telex 6844902

TYPE A PACKAGE CERTIFICATION

Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc. certifies that their models 1255,
1257, 1351, 1352, 2226, 2376, 2400 Series, 3205, 3216, 3200 Series, 3300
Series, 3400 Series, 3241, 3565, 4545 and 4640 contain Type A quantities
of special form radioactive materials and are packed for shipment in
Specification 7A Type A containers.

-.

These containers meet the requirements of United States Department of
Transportation CFR 173.24 - and are designed and constructed to meet the
standards as specified in CFR 173.403 and 173.465. These containers are
marked and labeled in conformance with CFR 173.444. These regulations
are in agreement with the Regulations for the Safe Transport of
Radioactive Materials (Safety Series No. 6) of the International Atomic
Energy Agency as Amended.

A copy of this Certification must remain on file as required by CFR
173.415(a).

|

|
TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC.

{ (pubsch 8tamdiv
Elizabeth Franklin
Radiation Safety Officer

|

|
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!, IPECIM ** RADIOACTIVE SOURCE CERTlFICATE **

DUPLICATE-PRIMTED 25 FE9, 1999
.|

**

........... ........ ............. ..............
,

- ,

| THIT DOCUMEMT MUST PE RETAIMED PY THE RECIPIENT UMTIL !UCH TIME THAT THE
MATERIAL IS 1RAMSFERRED IMTO THE P0f fEff!O!! 0F AMOTHER LICEMIEE. A COPY OF

'| THIS DOCUMEMT MUST PE MEPT UITH THE CAUGE UHILE PEIMC- TRAMTPORTED O!! PUPLIC
| HICHUAYS IM THE UMITED STAT ES. IMTERMATIOMAL USERF SHOULD COMTACT THE LOCAL
I REGULATORY AGEMCY TO DETERMIME THE DOCUMEMT&TIDM REOUIREMEMTI.
I

SEALED SOURCE SEALED SOURCE

|
__________________________

CSi37 RADI0 ACTIVE MATERIAL AM241:PE
| 40 2511 FOURCE SERI AL !!UMPER 47 1561
| .30 GDQ( e.0 MCI) ACTIVITY 1.48 GDQ( 40 MCI)

MEUTRON OUTPUT (MPS) 7.5 Xio 4
} 12 MAY, 1978 DATE OF MEASUREMENT 12 APR, 1970
|
I 102112 TROXLER DRAUING MUMBER 102451

| GB/140/S SPECIAL FORM CERTIFICATE GB/7/S
C64444 ANSI SPECIFICATION C64544

I 02 AUG, 1978 ****DATE OF LEAK TEST **** 02 AUG, 1970

SOURCE (S) ARE CONTAINED IN TROXLER MODEL- 3411 SERIAL: 5436
| TRANSFERRED ON 02 AUG, 197E. SALES ORDER HUMBER 9901
|

| **T0** *FROM*
CODE 275000

|
.

I LICEMSE: 40-19139-01 32-192-1

.| NAME PRADY COMSULTANTS IMC EMG DEPT TROXLER ELECT. LAPORATORIES,INC

550 COLORADO PLUD P. O. 90X 12057
!| RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, MC 27709
|| \
i SPEARFlSH SD 57793

.O_2O__..__ h ___
| __.RADIATIOM SAFETY DEPARTMEMT

,fi

||
*** IPECIAL FORM, PACKAGE L T!:ANTPORT IMFORMATIOM ***

A. SPECIAL FORM- RADIOACTIVE MATERInL USED IN THIS GAUGE HAS PEEM TESTED BY
!! THE SOURCE HAMUFACTURER TO MEET THE REQUIREMEMTS AS SPECIAL FORM MATER-

| IAL. THE APOVE REFEREMCED SPECIAL FORM CERTIFICATE HAS PEEN ISSUED BY AN
|' INTERNATIONALLY RECOGNIZED ' COMPETENT AUTHORITY' THE APOVE REFERENCED
| LEAK TEST REVEALED THE REMOVA9LE ACTIVITY TO BE LESS THAN 0.005 MICRO-
f| CURIE. A RECOMMENDED UORKING LIFE FOR THIS SOURCE IS 15 YEARS. THIS IS

||
DASED ON T0XICITY, HALF-LIFE, 1NITIAL ACTIVITY, CAPSULE DESIGN AND OPER-

I' ATIONAL EXPERIENCE.

|||
D. PACKAGE CLASSIFICATION- THE APOVE LISTED MUCLEAR GAUGE HAS PEEN TESTED

| AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF US DOT h IAEA REGULATIONS AS A ' TYPE A'
|r PACNAGE. THE GAUGE MUST ALWAYS PE TRAMSPORTED IN ITS ACCOMPANYING TRANS-

I PORT CASE TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE LABELIMG REQUIREMENTS. A REPORT
| OF TESTING AND EVALUATION TO AFFIRM THAT THE GAUGE IS SHIPPED AS A USDOT

.i 7A TYPE A PACKAGE IS MAINTAINED OM FILE AT TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABS. INC.
|| RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NC 27709.
| C. BILL OF LADING:

RADI0 ACTIVE MATERIAL
| SPECIAL FORM-N.O.S. UM2974

,| '

TYPE A PACKAGE

|| RADIOACTIVE Y E L L O '.1 II

T.I. - 0.1
|I ;

'l
!l
im


